

VENDOR

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

GSD126429

PAGE 1

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:
HELLLY MURRAY

SHELLY MURRAY 304-558-8801

DATE PRINT		TERMS OF SAL	E	SHIP VIA	F.O.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
12/22/2	011					
BID OPENING DATE:	01/18	3/2012		BID O	PENING TIME 0	1:30PM
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP	CAT. NO.	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
001 V	1 ALVE REPLA		7.50	31-13 H FLOOR BOILER R	OOM BLDG 5	\$9,308.30
		RE	-	FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) TRUCTION		
A I I	GENCY, THE S SOLICITI N BUILDING	E WEST V ING BIDS 5 5, LOC	IRGIN TO F ATED	PURCHASING DIVI IA DIVISION OF G ROVIDE HVAC SERV AT PIEDMONT ROAD ER THE ATTACHED	ENERAL SERVICES ICES AND REPAIR /CALIFORNIA	S
A A I C R M T	T 10:00 AM SSEMBLE IM NTERSECTION HARLESTON, EQUIRED TO ANDATORY E	1. CONTR N THE LO DN OF CA WV 253 D ATTEND PRE-BID	ACTOR BBY C LIFOR 05. A THIS SHALL	TING WILL BE HEL S ATTENDING THE F BUILDING 5, LC NIA AVENUE AND P LL INTERESTED PA MEETING, FAILUR RESULT IN DISQU MAY REPRESENT MC	MEETING SHALL CATED ONTHE IEDMONT ROAD IN RTIES ARE E TO ATTEND THE ALIFICATION OF	A THE RESIDENCE
P C P R I	OTENTIAL E FFICIAL DO RE-BID. FA EPRESENTAT N DISQUALI	BIDDERS DCUMENT AILURE T TIVE NAM IFICATIO	TO CC VERIF O PRC E ON N OF	L BE MADE AVAILA MPLETE, THIS WII YING ATTENDANCE VIDE YOUR COMPAN THE ATTENDANCE S THE BID, THE STA NTATION TO VERIF	L SERVE AS THE AT THE MANDITOR Y AND HEET WILL RESUL TE WILL NOT	PINOIDIN
54.5	191 - 191 - 491 - 491	Sunday and a	SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CO	NDITIONS	d
SIGNATURE ALL	N.W P	1		ITELEPHONE	562-7705 DA	1-24-12
TITLE S CRUICE	Gellenwal	FEM				
	- 1400	55	-07	149511	ADDRESS CHANG	SES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) AND REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP)

- 1. Awards will be made in the best interest of the State of West Virginia.
- 2. The State may accept or reject in part, or in whole, any bid.

3. Prior to any award, the apparent successful vendor must be properly registered with the Purchasing Division

and have paid the required \$125 fee.

- 4. All services performed or goods delivered under State Purchase Order/Contracts are to be continued for the term of the Purchase Order/Contracts, contingent upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being made available. In the event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for these services or goods this Purchase Order/Contract becomes void and of no effect after June 30.
- 5. Payment may only be made after the delivery and acceptance of goods or services.
- 6. Interest may be paid for late payment in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 7. Vendor preference will be granted upon written request in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 8. The State of West Virginia is exempt from federal and state taxes and will not pay or reimburse such taxes.
- 9. The Director of Purchasing may cancel any Purchase Order/Contract upon 30 days written notice to the seller.
- 10. The laws of the State of West Virginia and the Legislative Rules of the Purchasing Division shall govern the purchasing process.
- 11. Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted. The Contract may be renewed only upon mutual written agreement of the parties.
- 12. BANKRUPTCY: In the event the vendor/contractor files for bankruptcy protection, the State may deem this contract null and void, and terminate such contract without further order.
- 13. HIPAA BUSINESS ASSOCIATE ADDENDUM: The West Virginia State Government HIPAA Business Associate Addendum (BAA), approved by the Attorney General, is available online at www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/vrc/hipaa.html and is hereby made part of the agreement provided that the Agency meets the definition of a Cover Entity (45 CFR §160.103) and will be disclosing Protected Health Information (45 CFR §160.103) to the vendor.
- 14. CONFIDENTIALITY: The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures, and rules. Vendor further agrees to comply with the Confidentiality Policies and Information Security Accountability Requirements, set forth in http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy/noticeConfidentiality.pdf.
- 15. LICENSING: Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, and the West Virginia Insurance Commission. The vendor must director or spending unit to provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.
- 16. ANTITRUST: In submitting a bid to any agency for the State of West Virginia, the bidder offers and agrees that if the bid is accepted the bidder will convey, sell, assign or transfer to the State of West Virginia all rights, title and interest in and to all causes of action it may now or hereafter acquire under the antitrust laws of the United States and the State of West Virginia for price fixing and/or unreasonable restraints of trade relating to the particular commodities or services purchased or acquired by the State of West Virginia. Such assignment shall be made and become effective at the time the purchasing agency tenders the initial payment to the bidder.

I certify that this bid is made without prior understanding, agreement, or connection with any corporation, firm, limited liability company, partnership, or person or entity submitting a bid for the same material, supplies, equipment or services and is in all respects fair and without collusion or Fraud. I further certify that I am authorized to sign the certification on behalf of the bidder or this bid.

INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS

- 1. Use the quotation forms provided by the Purchasing Division. Complete all sections of the quotation form.
- 2. Items offered must be in compliance with the specifications. Any deviation from the specifications must be clearly Alternates offered by the bidder as EQUAL to the specifications must be clearly indicated by the bidder. A bidder offering an alternate should attach complete specifications and literature to the bid. The Purchasing Division may waive minor deviations to specifications.

3. Unit prices shall prevail in case of discrepancy. All quotations are considered F.O.B. destination unless alternate shipping terms are clearly identified in the quotation.

4. All quotations must be delivered by the bidder to the office listed below prior to the date and time of the bid opening. Failure of the bidder to deliver the quotations on time will result in bid disqualifications: Department of Administration, Purchasing Division, 2019 Washington Street East, P.O. Box 50130, Charleston, WV 25305-0130

5. Communication during the solicitation, bid, evaluation or award periods, except through the Purchasing Division, is strictly prohibited (W.Va. C.S.R. §148-1-6.6).

Rev. 11/09/11



RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for GSD126429

PAGE 1

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF SHELLY MURRAY 304-558-8801

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION BUILDING FIVE - HIGHWAYS 1900 KANAWHA BOULEVARD, EAST CHARLESTON, WV

25305 304-558-2317

01/18/2		TEHMS OF SAL	. C	SHIP VIA		F.O.B.	****	racign) i bams
BID OPENING DATE:		4/2012			BTD OP	PENING TIME	01:	30PM
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP	ÇAT. NO	ITEM NUMB		UNIT PRICE		AMOUNT
					-			
			ADDEN	DUM NO. 1				
T T	HIS ADDEN	DUM IS I	SSUEL	TO:				
	.) PROVII	DE A COF	Y OF	THE MANDAT	ORY PRE	-BID ATTENDER	E	
	UBMITTED :	IN ACCOR	DANCE	ALL TECHN WITH THE R QUOTATIO	PROVISI	ONS OF		
3	.) EXTENI	D THE BI	D OPE	NING DATE				
	ID OPENING			ENDED TO:	01/24/ 1:30 P			
*	******	***	** AD	DENDUM NO.	1 ***	******	k	
0001 V		LS L ACEMENTS	, 11T	31-13 H FLOOR BO				
SIGNATURE Aeff	Hillener	no tan	*****************		TOUANG		DATE	1-24-2012
TITLE	o moderate	ICCIN	-071	19 511	0010		NGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



NOUNE

RFO COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER GSD126429 PAGE 2

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

04-558-8801

SHELLY MURRAY

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION BUILDING FIVE - HIGHWAYS 1900 KANAWHA BOULEVARD, EAST CHARLESTON, WV 25305 304-558-2317

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS 12/22/2011 BID OPENING DATE: 01/18/2012 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM CAT: LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT THE BIDDER IS RESPONSIBLE FOR ENSURING THEY HAVE OMPLETED THE INFORMATION REQUIRED ON THE ATTENDANCE SHEET. THE PURCHASING DIVISION AND THE STATE AGENCY WILL NOT ASSUME ANY RESPONSIBILITY FOR A BIDDER(S) HAILURE TO COMPLETE THE PRE-BID ATTENDANCE SHEET. IN ADDITION, WE REQUEST THAT ALL POTENTIAL BIDDERS INCLUD THEIR EMAIL ADDRESS AND FAX NUMBER. ALL POTENTIAL BIDDERS ARE REQUESTED TO ARRIVE PRIOR TO THE STARTING TIME FOR THE PRE-BID. BIDDERS WHO ARRIVE HATE, BUT PRIOR TO THE DISMISSAL OF THE TECHNICAL FORTION OF THE PRE-BID, WILL BE PERMITTED TO SIGN IN. HIDDERS WHO ARRIVE AFTER CONCLUSION OF THE TECHNICAL HORTION OF THE PRE-BID, BUT DURING ANY SUBSEQUENT PART OF THE PRE-BID WILL NOT BE PERMITTED TO SIGN THE ATTENDANCE SHEET. TECHNICAL QUESTIONS CONCERNING THIS SOLICITATION MUST HE SUBMITTED IN WRITING TO KRISTA FERRELL IN THE WEST IRGINIA STATE PURCHASING DIVISION VIA FAX AT 304-558-4115 OR VIA HMAIL AT KRISTA.S.FERRELL@WV.GOV. DEADLINE FOR ALL TECHNICAL QUESTIONS IS 01/13/12 AT THE CLOSE OF BUSINESS. ANY TECHNICAL QUESTIONS RECEIVED WILL HE ANSWERED BY HORMAL WRITTEN ADDENDUM TO BE ISSUED BY THE PURCHASING DIVISION AFTER THE DEADLINE HAS LAPSED VERBAL COMMUNICATION: ANY VERBAL COMMUNICATION BETWEEN THE VENDOR AND ANY STATE PERSONNEL IS NOT BINDING, INCLUDING THAT MADE AT THE MANDATORY PRE-BID MEETING. ONLY INFORMATION ISSUED IN WRITING AND ADDED TO THE RFO SPECIFICATIONS BY AN OFFICAL WRITTEN ADDENDUM BY PURCHASING IS BINDING. SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE TELEPHONE DATE . ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



NENDOR

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

GSD126429

PAGE 3

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

SHELLY MURRAY 304-558-8801

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

DATE PRI	NTED	TERM	S OF SALE		SHIP VIA		F.O.B.	FREIGHT TERMS	
12/22/	2011								
BID OPENING DATE	E: 01	1/18/20	12		BID	OPE	ENING TIME 01:30PM		
LINE	QUAN	TITY	YOP	CAT. NO.	ITEM NUMBER		UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT	
	FERMITTE STATE BU THE BID.	ED WITH JYER. V THE S FOR AN	OUT (IOLA) ITATE IY ANI	THE E TION BUYE	VENDOR AND THE XPRESS WRITTEN MAY RESULT IN R R LISTED ABOVE INQUIRIES AFTE	CON EJE IS	SENT OF THE CTION OF THE SOLE		
	TION FOR REQUIRES SUBMIT AT THE BID. MUST BE OF THE VOLE 1D, TO SUBMI	RGINIA R A PUE E EACH AT THE THE E SIGNED VENDOR' CHAPTE	SLIC : VENDO SAME CNCLOS AND S COS CR 21 SIGN	IMPRO OR TH TIME SED D SUBM MPLIA OF T ED DR	D-5 PROVIDES TH VEMENT CONSTRUC AT SUBMITS A BI AN AFFIDAVIT O RUG-FREE WORKPL ITTED WITH THE NCE WITH THE PR HE WEST VIRGINI UG-FREE WORKPLA DISQUALIFICATI	TIO D F F C ACE BID OVI A C CE	N CONTRACT OR THE WORK T OMPLIANCE WITH AFFIDAVIT AS EVIDENCE SIONS OF ARTI- ODE. FAILURE AFFIDAVIT WIT		
	WITHIN 3 IS RECE	BO CALE EVED. D PURCH	NDAR UNLE	RYAD TO RE	S CONTRACT IS T AFTER THE NOTI HERWISE SPECIFI WILL BE CONSID	CE ED,	TO PROCEED THE FULLY		
	RIGHT TO NOTICE T SUPPLIED	CANCE TO THE ARE C E SPECI	L THE VEND F AN	IS CO OR IF INFE	CTOR OF PURCHAS NTRACT IMMEDIAT THE MATERIALS RIOR QUALITY OR OF THE BID AND	ELY OR DO	UPON WRITTEN WORKMANSHIP NOT CONFORM		
₩ •	THE HIGH	HER OF	THE	J.S. ED FO	TOR OR SUBCONTR DEPARTMENT OF L R KANAWHA COUNT	АВО Y,	R MINIMUM WAGE PURSUANT		
SIGNATURE			- Mariana	OLE NE	TELEPHONE	JHUH	DATE		
ivi e		TE							
ITLE		FEIN	•				ADDRESS CHANGE	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE	



NODZEA

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

RFQ NUMBER GSD126429 PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

SHELLY MURRAY

304-558-8801

DATE PRINT		TER	MS OF SAL	.E	SHIP VIA	F.O.B,	FREIGHT TERMS
12/22/2		a /a a /=	046		No. and her		01 2004
BID OPENING DATE:	DA SERVICE	1/18/2	012	0.12	BID C	PENING TIME	01:30PM
LINE	QUAN	NTITY	UOP	CAT. NO.	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
					1-5A, ET, SEQ. (S PROJECT)	PREVAILING	
R C F	NTERES EQUIRE R IN A ERTAIN	T FOR D BY S NY AME ING TO	PAYME TATE RICAN THIS	NTS D LAW) INST CONT	ENCES MADE TO ARUE (EXCEPT FOR A CONTAINED IN THIE TUTE OF ARCHITE RACT ARE HEREBY	NY INTEREST S CONTRACT CTS DOCUMENTS DELETED.	∃
A	CERTI	FICATE	FROM	WORK	ERS' COMPENSATIO	N IF SUCCESSF	
	F THIS			HECKE	D BELOW WILL BE	A REQUIREMENT	
I	F COMM SSUANC HE BID	ERCIAL E OF C DOCUM	GENE ONTRA ENTS,	RAL I CT. THE	SFUL VENDOR SHAL IABILITY INSURAN UNLESS OTHERWISE MINIMUM AMOUNT C 50,000.	CE PRIOR TO SPECIFIED IN	OF
	URNISH	PROOF	OF B	UILDE	RANCE: SUCCESSE RS RISK - ALL RI OF THE AMOUNT C	SK INSURANCE	IN
E B M B I S S	HE BID UBMITT IDDER ATERIA ONDS M RREVOC OLVENT TATE O	PAYABED WITSHALL L BOND AY BE ABLE L SURET F WEST	LE TO H EAC ALSO FOR PROVI ETTER Y COM VIRG BOND	THE H BIC FURNI 100% DED I OF C PANY INIA. WILL ERSON	NT (5%) OF THE T STATE OF WEST VI AS A BID BOND. SH A PERFORMANCE OF THE AMOUNT OF N THE FORM OF A REDIT, OR BOND F AUTHORIZED TO DO A LETTER OF CR ONLY BE ALLOWED AL OR BUSINESS OF VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CO	RGINIA, SHALL THE SUCCESSFO BOND AND LABO THE CONTRACT CERTIFIED CHEO URNISHED BY A BUSINESS IN O EDIT SUBMITTED FOR PROJECTS HECKS ARE NOT	BE UL OR/ CK,
SIGNATURE					TELEPHONE		UATE
TITLE		FE	IN			ADDRESS CHA	NGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

RFQ NUMBER GSD126429 PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

SHELLY MURRAY 304-558-8801

S GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION
BUILDING FIVE - HIGHWAYS DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION 1900 KANAWHA BOULEVARD, EAST CHARLESTON, WV 25305 304-558-2317

DATE PRINT		TERM	S OF SALE		SHIP VI	A	F.O.B.		FREIGHT TERMS
12/22/2	The second secon	14 0 10 0	4.6						2.0.014
BID OPENING DATE:	01	/18/20				BID O	PENING TIME	01:	30PM
LINE	QUÂNTI	ΥY	UOP	NO.	ITEM NUM	BER	UNIT PRICE		AMOUNT
					THE 5% BI		PERFORMANCE		
Т	OVERING HE SUCC	THE R ESSFUL	OOFIN	G SY			MAINTENANCE BO EQUIREMENT OF	DND	
	EV. 11/								
	OMESTIC ROJECTS	ALUMI	NUM,	GLAS	S & STEEL	IN PUB	LIC WORKS		
S A F I M S G I I T P	EQ., EV. LTERATION UBLIC WO N THE C. ORE THAN TEEL AR LASS, ON N ADDIT OR USE TO OMESTIC HE PRODO OUNDS ON	ERY COON, REON, REON, REON, STEELON, INTERPLEMENT THE ALUMING STEELON, STEELON, INTERPLEMENT IS	ONTRACTORING OF THE PROPERTY O	T FO IMP THE L ON R WH THE DUCT OF M OF GLAS THA USE	R CONSTRU ROVEMENT (COST IS I LY, WHERE ERE MORE (STATE WI S PRODUCE ACHINERY (PUBLIC WO S OR STEE N \$50,000 D IN PUBL	CTION, OR MAIN MORE TH THE CO THAN 10 LL ACCE D IN TH OR EQUI RKS SHA L, UNLE OR LES IC WORK	-19-1 ET., RECONSTRUCTION TENANCE OF AN \$50,000 AND ST OF STEEL IS ,000 POUNDS ON PT ONLY ALUMIN E UNITED STATE PMENT PURCHASE LL BE MADE OF SS THE COST ON S THAN 10,000 S PROJECTS. RODUCTS MAY BE	O, S F NUM ESS. ED	
A T 2 P P L	CCEPTED O BE UNI O% OR MO RODUCTS RODUCTS	ONLY REASON ORE HI . IF TO BE	IF THE CONTROL OF THE	E CO SU THAN OMES LIED , AS	ST OF DOM CH COST IN THE BID TIC ALUMIN OR PRODU DEFINED IN	ESTIC P S UNREA PRICE F NUM, GL CED IN BY THE	RODUCTS IS FOUNT SONABLE IF IT OR FOREIGN MAINES OR STEEL A "SUBSTANTIANUNITED STATES	UND IS DE	
SIGNATURE						TELEPHONE		DATE	
TITLE		FEIN	ı				ADDRESS CHA	NGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



NEZDOR

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

GSD126429

PAGE 6

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

SHELLY MURRAY 304-558-8801

DATE PRINTER	TER	RMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	F.O.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
12/22/20	11	to tot constitute to the order			
BID OPENING DATE:	01/18/2	2012	BID C	PENING TIME 01	:30PM
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP CAT.	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
dn	LY IF DOMES	TIC PRODUC	REIGN PRODUCTS M TS ARE 30% OR MC MADE PRODUCTS.		
FR DE AL UH OF RE AL SU	OVISIONS, TERMINES THUMINUM, GLAAN THE LOWEFICE MAY REDUCTION IN	HE SPENDING THERE IN SECOND STEEL OF STEEL OF SECOND SECON	OF A CONTRACT UNG OFFICER OF THE XISTS A BID FOR LABOR THAT IS REASON ESTIC PRODUCTS, WRITING, A REEVALUE BID FOR SUCH DO THE IN THEIR BID NUM, GLASS OR ST	SPENDING UNIT LIKE FOREIGN ABLE AND LOWER THE SPENDING LUATION AND MESTIC PRODUCTS. IF THEY ARE	
МО	HIBIT 9 TICE FOR IS OJECT ADDEN	DESCRIPTION AND PROPERTY OF STREET, STREET, P. P.	ACKNOWLEDGEMENT C	F CONSTRUCTION	
or	ABIDE BY T	HE FOLLOW:	AND/OR AGENCY SH ING SCHEDULE IN I DENDA FOR STATE	SSUING	
AN AN AN FU SE	D A LIST OF D SPECIFICA D LIST SHAL RCHASING DI ND A COPY C	ALL PARTITIONS FOR L BE FORWAVISION. THE ADDR	NEER SHALL PREPA ES THAT HAVE PRO THE PROJECT. TH RDED TO THE BUYE HE ARCHITECT/ENG NDUM TO THE STAT SSUED.	CURED DRAWINGS E ADDENDUM R IN THE STATE INEER SHALL ALSO	
(2 IN		RTIES AND,	ND THE ADDENDUM IF NECESSARY, E	XTEND THE BID	
SIGNATURE	g kalifik list a, kikira	See Re	VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CON TELEPHONE	NDITIONS IDATE	anderes Son and action of a second
SIGNATURE			IELEPHONE	DATE	
TITLE	FE	EIN		ADDRESS CHANGE	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

GSD126429

PAGE 7

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:
SHELLY MURRAY
304-558-8801

RFG	COPA	
TYPE	NAME/ADDRESS	HERE

DATE PRI	NTED	TERM	S OF SALE	1, 12	SHIP V	Λ	F.0	.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
12/22/	2011								
BID OPENING DAT	E: (1/18/20)12			BID O	PENING T	IME 01	30PM
LINE	QUA	NTITY		NO.	ITEM NUM	BER	UNIT	PRICE	AMOUNT
		NITHIN E			DUM SHOU 4) DAYS				
	BIDDERS DIVISION THAT A SHALL A EXCEPTION	S AND ON. T APPLY T ALSO APE	SUBMIT THE SA TO THE PLY TO BE FOR	TTED AME E CR AN A R AN	TO THE RULES A IGINAL DDENDUM	STATE ND REG BIDDING DOCUMEN THAT I	PURCHA ULATIONS DOCUMEN T. THE S ISSUED	T ONLY FOR THE	
	REV. 11					¥			
	EXHIBIT	. 10					•		
	ADDENDU	M ACKNO	WLEDGE	EMENT					
	ADDENDO	M(S) AN	IVAH DI	E MAD	EIPT OF E THE NE R SPECIF	CESSARY	REVISIO		
ı	ADDENDU	M NOS.			0				
	NO. 1		1-18	-/2	JLG				
	NO. 2				• •				
	ΝО. 3								
	NO. 4	.			• •				
	NO. 5				* a.				
	a leading the state of			SEE REVE	RSE SIDE FOR TO	RMS AND CON	NOITIONS	ere med addition of	
SIGNATURE ALL	Stillen	T				TELEPHONE		DATE	
TITLE	J muni	FEII	4			-15861-425-25-3-11	Ann	RESS CHANGES	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE



MODERA

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

GSD126429

PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

SHELLY MURRAY 304-558-8801

DATE PRINT		TER	MS OF SAI	E	SHIP VIA	F.O.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
12/22/2	011						
BID OPENING DATE:	0	1/18/2	012		BID C	PENING TIME 01	:30PM
LINE	QUAN	ТІТҮ	UOP	CAT. NO.	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
A V R	DDENDUI ENDOR I EPRESEI	M(S) M MUST C NTATIC	AY BE LEARI N MAD	CAUS Y UND E OR	E FOR REJECTION ERSTAND THAT ANY ASSUMED TO BE MA	VERBAL DE DURING ANY	
A I	ND ANY NFORMA'	STATE I NOIT	PERS SSUED	ONNEL	TWEEN VENDOR'S F IS NOT BINDING. RITING AND ADDEL FICIAL ADDENDUM	ONLY THE TO THE	
	(Dy.	He) mco	lenu In C	eter		
	 EV. 11,		4-12			E	
15	EOM UT	CINTA			ORS LICENSE		
P S L L M C	ERSONS TATE M ICENSII ICENSE ADE BY APITOL	DESIR UST BE NG BOA . APP CONTA	ING T LICE RD IS LICAT CTING EX, E	O PER NSED. EMPC IONS THE UILDI	WERED TO ISSUE T	WORK IN THIS NIA CONTRACTORS HE CONTRACTORS S LICENSE MAY BE VISION OF LABOR	
P		TIVE B	IDDER	TO I	E 21-11-11 REQUINCLUDE THE CONTR		
В	IDDER '	ro com	PLETE	:			
			Service A	SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CO		Ann de al company de la compan
SIGNATURE					TELEPHONE	DATE	
TITLE	****	FE	ΞIN			ADDRESS CHANGE	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE



VENDOR

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for **Quotation**

RFQ NUMBER GSD126429

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

SHELLY MURRAY 304-558-8801

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION BUILDING FIVE - HIGHWAYS 1900 KANAWHA BOULEVARD, EAST 25305 304-558-2317

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE CHARLESTON, WV

DATE PRINT	red :	TEF	MS OF SA	LE	SHIP	/IA	F.O.B.		FREIGHT TERMS
12/22/2	011						C. M. C.		
BID OPENING DATE:	0	1/18/2	012			BID C	PENING TIME	01:30P	M
LINE	QUA	NTITY	UOP	CAT. NO.	ITEM NUI	MBER	UNIT PRICE		AMOUNT
	ONTRAC				Cime			,	
C	ONTRAC	TORS I	ICENS	E NO.	w	0 2 50	**		
C		THEIR	CONT	RACTO	RS LICENS		TO FURNISH A TO ISSUANCE	OF	
				APP	LICABLE I	WA			
A T D	ND REG HE "RE	ULATIC QUEST N IS I	NS, A FOR Q	HT DN TATOU	E INFORMA	TION PR ED BY T	G DIVISION RU OVIDED IN HE PURCHASING G THIS		
A C D	NY OTH R ALTE	ER SOU	RCE, INFO	VERBA RMATI	L OR WRIT	TEN, WHOED FROM	ON MANUALS, O ICH CONTRADIC THE SOURCES D AND OF NO	TS	
F C	OR BAN	KRUPTO T NULL	Y PRO AND	TECTI VOID,	ON, THE S	TATE MA	NTRACTOR FILE Y DEEM THE UCH CONTRACT	S	
R	EV. 5/	2009						1	
				тои	ICE				
A	SIGNE	D BID	MUST	BE SU	BMITTED I	'O;			
	DE	PARTME	NT OF	ADMI	NISTRATIC	N			
		. Franklik	- 880s At	SEE REV	ERSE SIDE FOR T	ERMS AND CO	INDITIONS	ing organization	V. 14.
SIGNATURE						TELEPHONE		DATE	WALL TO LEGAL OF THE TOTAL OF THE TAXABLE PARTY.
TITLE		F	EIN			<u> </u>	ADDRESS CHA	ANGES TO BE	NOTED ABOVE



VEZDOR

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

GSD126429

PAGE 10

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF: SHELLY MURRAY

304-558-8801

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINIS

DATE PRI	NTED	TERMS OF SAI	É	SHIP VIA	F.O.B,		FREIGHT TERMS
12/22/	2011						
BID OPENING DATE		.8/2012		BID (PENING TIME	01:3	:30PM
LINE	QUANTITY	120 C	CAT.	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE		AMOUNT
	PURCH BUILD 2019 CHARI THE BID SH THE ENVELO	HASING DI DING 15 WASHINGT JESTON, W HOULD CON DPE OR TH	ON STR V 253	REET, EAST	ON THE FACE	OF	AWOUN
9	SEALED BID EUYER: REQ. NO.:			TA FERRELL			
	BID OPENIN	IG DATE:	01/1	8/2012		×	
1 0	TO CONTACT	VIDE A F	ARDING	BER IN CASE IT	IS NECESSARY		
	CONCERNING	THIS QU	OTE:	ie of person to	CONTACT		
SIGNATURE			SEE REVE	RSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND COI	NDITIONS .	IDATE	
SIGNATURE				TELEPHONE		DATE	
TITLE		FEIN			ADDRESS CH	ANGES T	O BE NOTED ABOVE



NUNCER

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston WW 25205 0130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

REQ NUMBER GSD126429

Ξ	PAGE	
	11	

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF: SHELLY MURRAY 304-558-8801

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION BUILDING FIVE - HIGHWAYS 1900 KANAWHA BOULEVARD, EAST 304-558-2317

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE CHARLESTON, WV 25305

DATE PRINTED	TERMS	OF SALE	SHIP VIA	F.O.B.	FREIGHT TERMS	
12/22/2011	01/10/001		DTD 0	DENTING MINE OF	2000	
BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM						
LINE Q	UANTITY U	JOP CAT.	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT	
****		THE END		29 ***** TOTAL:	# 9,308.30	
		ŞEE BEVI	ERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CON	IDITIONS		
SIGNATURE		OCE NEVI	TELEPHONE	DATE		
TITLE	FEIN			ADDRESS CHANGE	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE	

State of West Virginia Department of Administration General Services Division GSD126429 Bldg 5, 11th Floor HVAC Valve Replacement

GSD126429 Attachment A: Bid Form

Bidder's Company Name:
Bidder's Address: 2336 Viegina Ave
Hurricane wo 25526
Remittance Address: Remitt
(if different) Culloden WU. 25510
Phone Number: 304-562-7705
Fax Number: 304 - 397 - 4178
Email Address: JL Gillenwater - Cimco WU. Com
WV Contractor's License Number:
We, the undersigned, having examined the site and being familiar with the local conditions affecting the cost of the work and also being familiar with the general conditions to bidders, drawings, and specifications, hereby propose to furnish all materials, equipment, and labor to complete all work in a workmanlike manner, as described in the Bidding Documents.
TOTAL CONTRACT BID (Total to be written in words and numbers)
Nine Thousand three hundred eight dollars thirty cents (\$ 9.308.30

State of West Virginia Department of Administration General Services Division GSD126429 Bldg 5, 11th Floor HVAC Valve Replacement

References

Reference Name: _ Position: _	Maintenance Supervisor 4605 MACCORKIE Ave Sw s. Chas. wu 25309
Address:	4605 WACCORKIE HOE SE STEAMS.
Telephone Number: _	- ma . mi-l li - cm
Project Name: _	Thomas Memorial Hosp
Project Description: _	Preventive Maintenace, Gen. Repairs
Reference Name:	Mike Coleman
Position:	maintenace Supervisor
Address:	Po Box 316 MAYO Trail Pikeville Ky 41501
Telephone Number:	606-433-1208
Project Name:	Pike Co. Schools
Project Description:	Preventive maintenace
,	
Reference Name:	Eugene Spuelock
Position:	Maintenace
Address:	main St Logan WU. 25409
Telephone Number:	304-792-8628
Project Name:	Logan County Court House
Project Description:	Preventive Mintenace



State of West Virginia DRUG FREE WORKPLACE CONFORMANCE AFFIDAVIT West Virginia Code §21-1D-5

	STATE OF	
	COUNTY OF	, TO-WIT:
	state as follows:	fter being first duly sworn, depose and
	1. I am an employee of	
	2. I do hereby attest that	(Company Name)
	maintains a valid written de policy is in compliance with	rug free workplace policy and that such West Virginia Code §21-1D-5.
	The above statements are sworn	to under the penalty of perjury.
		(Company Name)
No.	OFFICIAL SEAL NOTARIY PUBLIC	By: Mithell Smite
	STATE OF WEST VINGINIA CARMELA REDMAN 2338 Virginia Ave, Hurricane, WV 25528 My Commission Expires August 13, 2018	Title: PNESTPENT
~		Date:
	Taken, subscribed and sworn to	before me this 44 day of 4000 dull
	By Commission expires	gust 13, 2018
	(Seal)	Carmela Ledman (Notary Public)
	THE PARTY OF THE PROPERTY OF T	DBMITTED WITH THE BID IN ORDER TO OVISIONS. FAILURE TO INCLUDE THE HALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF
	THE DYD!	Rev March 2009

RFQ No. 650126429

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA **Purchasing Division**

PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a states: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate.

DEFINITIONS:

"Debt" means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

"Debtor" means any individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association owing a debt to the state or any of its political subdivisions. "Political subdivision" means any county commission; municipality; county board of education; any instrumentality established by a county or municipality; any separate corporation or instrumentality established by one or more counties or municipalities, as permitted by law; or any public body charged by law with the performance of a government function or whose jurisdiction is coextensive with one or more counties or municipalities. "Related party" means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount.

EXCEPTION: The prohibition of this section does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter eleven of this code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor affirms and acknowledges the information in this affidavit and is in compliance with the requirements as stated.

Vendor's Name: Date: State of _, to-wit: Taken, subscribed, and sworn to before me this My Commission expires **AFFIX SEAL HERE**



WITNESS THE FOLLOWING SIGNATURE

Purchasing Affidavit (Revised 12/15/09)

BID BOND

of P. O. Box 480 , Culloden, West Virginia 25510 , as Principal, and Travelers Casualty and Surety Comparation of Hartford , Connecticut , a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Connecticut with its principal office in the City of Hartford , as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto the State of West Virginia, as Obligee, in the penal sum of Five percent of bid (\$ 5%) for the payment of which well and truly to be made, we jointly and severally bind ourselves, our heirs, administrators, executors, successors and assigns. The Condition of the above obligation is such that whereas the Principal has submitted to the Purchasing Section of the Department of Administration a certain bid or proposal, attached hereto and made a part hereof, to enter into a contract in writing for					
Connecticutwith its principal office in the City ofHartford, as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto the State of West Virginia, as Obligee, in the penal sum ofFive percent of bid (\$					
of West Virginia, as Obligee, in the penal sum of Five percent of bid (\$ 5%) for the payment of which well and truly to be made, we jointly and severally bind ourselves, our heirs, administrators, executors, successors and assigns. The Condition of the above obligation is such that whereas the Principal has submitted to the Purchasing Section of the					
well and truly to be made, we jointly and severally bind ourselves, our heirs, administrators, executors, successors and assigns. The Condition of the above obligation is such that whereas the Principal has submitted to the Purchasing Section of the					
The Condition of the above obligation is such that whereas the Principal has submitted to the Purchasing Section of the					
Department of Administration a contain hid or proposal attached herete and made a part hereof to enter into a contract in writing for					
A STATE OF THE PARTY OF THE PAR					
valve replacements, 11th floor boiler room in Building 5					
NOW THEREFORE,					
(a) If said bid shall be rejected, or					
(b) If said bid shall be accepted and the Principal shall enter into a contract in accordance with the bid or proposal attached hereto and shall furnish any other bonds and insurance required by the bid or proposal, and shall in all other respects perform the					
agreement created by the acceptance of said bid, then this obligation shall be null and void, otherwise this obligation shall remain in ful					
force and effect. It is expressly understood and agreed that the liability of the Surety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no event exceed the penal amount of this obligation as herein stated.					
exceed the penal amount of this obligation as noton stated.					
The Surety, for the value received, hereby stipulates and agrees that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no way impaired or affected by any extension of the time within which the Obligee may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby waive notice of any such extension.					
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Principal and Surety have hereunto set their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations					
have caused their corporate seals to be affixed hereunto and these presents to be signed by their proper officers, this					
24th_day of, 2012					
Principal Corporate Seal Cimco, Inc.					
(Name of Principal)					
By I whell I mill					
(Must be President or Vice President)					
President					
(Title)					
Surety Corporate Seal Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America					
(Name of Surety)					
MILLAND					
Attorney-in-Fact					

IMPORTANT – Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Raised corporate seals must be affixed, a power of attorney must be attached.



POWER OF ATTORNEY

Farmington Casualty Company Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc. St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company

St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company Travelers Casualty and Surety Company Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company

Attorney-In Fact No.

218346

Certificate No. 003280168

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company and St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company are corporations duly organized under the laws of the State of Minnesota, that Farmington Casualty Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, and Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America are corporations duly organized under the laws of the State of Connecticut, that United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Maryland, that Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Iowa, and that Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc., is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Wisconsin (herein collectively called the "Companies"), and that the Companies do hereby make, constitute and appoint

C. David Thomas, Richard L. Higginbotham, Bunnie Marie Perrine, Jeffery O'Dell, and Robin Hubbard-Sherrod						
of the City of Charleston each in their separate capacity if mo other writings obligatory in the natu contracts and executing or guarantee	are thereof on behalf of the	to sign, execute, seal a Companies in their bu	nd acknowledge any a siness of guaranteeing	and all bonds, reco the fidelity of pe	gnizances, condition ersons, guaranteeing	
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Co	mpanies have caused this in	strument to be signed a	and their corporate sea	ls to be hereto affi	ixed, this	5th
I I S	Farmington Casualty Com Fidelity and Guaranty Insu Fidelity and Guaranty Insu St. Paul Fire and Marine In St. Paul Guardian Insurand	rance Company rance Underwriters, isurance Company	Trav Inc. Trav	elers Casualty ar elers Casualty ar	urance Company nd Surety Compan nd Surety Compan r and Guaranty Co	y of America
198200	MOCOFORATED TO THE THE PARTY OF	SEAL S. AND	SEAL S	HARTFORD CONN.	MARTON AND COOK	HOPFORED PARTY AND ANY
State of Connecticut City of Hartford ss.			Ву:	George Thomp	Shandan son, Senior /ice President	dent
On this the dahimself to be the Senior Vice Presid Inc., St. Paul Fire and Marine Inst Company, Travelers Casualty and Sexecuted the foregoing instrument for	rance Company, St. Paul Curety Company of America	Guardian Insurance Co , and United States Fig	d Guaranty Insurance mpany, St. Paul Mer delity and Guaranty C	Company, Fidelity cury Insurance Co Company, and that	y and Guaranty Inst ompany, Travelers (he, as such, being	Casualty and Surety authorized so to do,
In Witness Whereof, I hereunto set My Commission expires the 30th da		LOTARY E		Man	arie C. Tetreault, Notar	theault by Public

58440-4-09 Printed in U.S.A.

WARNING: THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY IS INVALID WITHOUT THE RED BORDER

This Power of Attorney is granted under and by the authority of the following resolutions adopted by the Boards of Directors of Farmington Casualty Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company, St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company, St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, and United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company, which resolutions are now in full force and effect, reading as follows:

RESOLVED, that the Chairman, the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Vice President, any Second Vice President, the Treasurer, any Assistant Treasurer, the Corporate Secretary or any Assistant Secretary may appoint Attorneys-in-Fact and Agents to act for and on behalf of the Company and may give such appointee such authority as his or her certificate of authority may prescribe to sign with the Company's name and seal with the Company's seal bonds, recognizances, contracts of indemnity, and other writings obligatory in the nature of a bond, recognizance, or conditional undertaking, and any of said officers or the Board of Directors at any time may remove any such appointee and revoke the power given him or her; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Chairman, the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President or any Vice President may delegate all or any part of the foregoing authority to one or more officers or employees of this Company, provided that each such delegation is in writing and a copy thereof is filed in the office of the Secretary; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that any bond, recognizance, contract of indemnity, or writing obligatory in the nature of a bond, recognizance, or conditional undertaking shall be valid and binding upon the Company when (a) signed by the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President or any Vice President, any Second Vice President, the Treasurer, any Assistant Treasurer, the Corporate Secretary or any Assistant Secretary and duly attested and sealed with the Company's seal by a Secretary or Assistant Secretary; or (b) duly executed (under seal, if required) by one or more Attorneys-in-Fact and Agents pursuant to the power prescribed in his or her certificate or their certificates of authority or by one or more Company officers pursuant to a written delegation of authority; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the signature of each of the following officers: President, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Vice President, any Assistant Vice President, any Secretary, and Assistant Secretary, and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile to any Power of Attorney or to any certificate relating thereto appointing Resident Vice Presidents, Resident Assistant Secretaries or Attorneys-in-Fact for purposes only of executing and attesting bonds and undertakings and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof, and any such Power of Attorney or certificate bearing such facsimile signature or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company and any such power so executed and certified by such facsimile signature and facsimile seal shall be valid and binding on the Company in the future with respect to any bond or understanding to which it is attached.

I, Kori M. Johanson, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary, of Farmington Casualty Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc., St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company, St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, and United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of the Power of Attorney executed by said Companies, which is in full force and effect and has not been revoked.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies this 24 th day of __

ay of JANUARY

20 12

Kori M. Johanson Assistant Secretary



















To verify the authenticity of this Power of Attorney, call 1-800-421-3880 or contact us at www.travelersbond.com. Please refer to the Attorney-In-Fact number, the above-named individuals and the details of the bond to which the power is attached.